

No. 12345

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Huey Lyttle,

PETITIONER.

v.

Sydney Cagney and

Robert Lacey,

RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Zoe Russell

Mason LLP

99 Whale Street

Thisis, NN 98765

Mary Mason, Esq.

Mason LLP

99 Whale Street

Thisis, NN 98765

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

March 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY HELD THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT GRANT AN UNRESTRICTED RIGHT TO FILM POLICE ACTIVITY, AND EVEN IF SUCH A RIGHT EXISTS, POLICE MAY LAWFULLY IMPOSE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTIONS TO FURTHER AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST	4
A. The First Amendment does not protect activities that lack an intended particularized message, and does not guarantee an <i>absolute</i> right for the public to access <i>all</i> governmental information	4
B. Even if the First Amendment guarantees a right to record police activity, law enforcement may impose content-neutral, narrowly tailored, and reasonable time, place, and manner restrictions upheld by multiple circuit courts	7

C. Sergeant Cagney and Officer Lacey reasonably limited Petitioner’s recording because they suspected he had committed a violent crime, and his recording in close proximity interfered with their police duties	8
II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD SERGEANT CAGNEY AND OFFICER LACEY WERE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE NEITHER THIS COURT NOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT HAVE HELD THE RIGHT TO RECORD POLICE IS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED	11
A. This Court should hold Sergeant Cagney and Officer Lacey are entitled to qualified immunity because the courts are split on whether the First Amendment grants a clearly established right to record police activity in public.....	11
B. No precedent within the Supreme Court or the Fourteenth Circuit upholds a First Amendment right to record police activity	13
C. Petitioner fails to allege that, under the circumstances in this case, a reasonably competent officer should have known the right to record police existed, and the officer’s actions violated such right	14
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
APPENDIX.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE NUMBER
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	4,6,11
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	6,7,9,10
<i>Crawford v. Geiger</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1883, 2015 WL 5569007 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2015 ..	3,10,13,15
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 14-4424, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20840 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19,	2016)
	5,6
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7,12
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	7,9,12
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Higginbotham v. City of New York</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11,12
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Mocek v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 14-2063, 2015 WL 9298662 (10th Cir. Dec. 22, 2015)....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	11,12
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	7,9,12,13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	4
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 Fed. App’x. 852 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8,9,12
<i>Williams v. Boggs</i> , No. CIV.A. 6:13-65-DCR, 2014 WL 585373 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 13, 2014) 14,15	
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	13,14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	4
